18-1024-PR5 October 24, 2018

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$14,573,208.23 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board’s
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, -additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operation$. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $ 598,690.38 as listed in the attached October Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted fo the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased
commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for
immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (October Change Order Log), Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



18-1024-PR5

GENERAL CONDITIONS:
Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS -
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board ‘if entered. into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
‘Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted Juné 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyo.nd the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: - . Approved:

A,

' 3N Janjte K)Jackson, EdD
Deputy €hief of Capital Plarthing : e cutive Officer

and Construction

W

Mofia
GeneralNCoun



papinold Bulpund [euwex] ‘6

SeAJENU| PUISIC Joylo Joy poddng g

ABajens ollojuod feuopesnpd Joy poddng 2

soueldwo) vav 9

spooN [eoluryoa| Apond 'g

uo?) Joisixg pajesonsiaq v

suone|olA 8pod alld g

aoueydwo) apo) ‘¢

18-1024-PR5

Ayopes 'L
R . suoseay
- €2°802'¢lS'¥L $
ooeds siayepy . .
L © OJul WooIsSE|O B BUI9AUOD JO SisIsU0d ylom Jo odods ayl| €1 6l 8l 3 6102 8102/51/01 8102/62/8 | 9L'6ER'SYE $ oor 990425¢ usyosed Hd olojog
1 wa)sAs Jojesauah oy Buioeidal 10 sjsisU0D oM jo 3dods auL VIN 8L0Z 8L0z/1£/8 81L02/22/8 | 25'2£0'2L $ a0r 698815¢ N Hodebpug
sapesbdn Bupysy pue punociBAeld mou
" *Bunubly ays Buipnioul plall LNy pue Jorl) MaU ‘usyobl/elslased
[3 Jo uolsuedxa ‘J0jeAs] JOLIBIX? JO SisisUoo oM jo ddoos ayl | L 0 g sz 6102 6L0Z/1/8 gL0Z/51/8 | 00'262'09Z'9  $ 09 LyEOLGE nliiog 961099 ueRI0oN
6 pial} 1IN} MaU B JO UOHIR|iBISU} 8U) JO SISISUOD 310M Jo odoos syL| Ol 0 0z oL 6102 8Loz/LerRL 810z/cL/8 | 00008'2¥S'T 29 LE£916E Jo[paps yel
6 plol 1N} MaU & Jo UoNB(|ejsU) BY) JO SISISU0D iom jo 9doos ayL) 6Z 0 gl 143 6102 8LOZ/LERL 8L0Z/EL/8 | 00°000'98F'2  $ 09 662515E uoiONIISU0D 83 Znyog
6 ISt} LN} MaU B 30 UORE|[BISUI B JO SISISU0D Yiom Jo adoos 8yl | €9 0 74 [1] 6L0C 8102/1€/0} 8L0Z/e1/8 | 00°000'L6T $ 29 806ELGE uonINASUo] 88y Z)sseby
ge] aduaios e o)l )
6 Wooissefo 3-01d & BURIDALOD JO SISISU0D YoM jo adoos syt £ 0 9l gl 6102 8102/L/I0L 8102/6/8 | 00'000°0%} $ 1A 10£915¢ Al 022 uopuowe|d
T uoneBiiw Auosew AousBiause Jo sissuod YIom jo adods auy| &8 0 0 0 6102 8102/1£/8 810Z/48 | ¥B'E0L'9 $ oor 098515¢€ A 029 Hagnyog
-1 uonebimw Kuosew AouaBIsws Jo SJSISU0D Ylom Jo adods ayL| §8 0 0 0 6102 8L0Z/LE/8 8LOC/L8 | vLL1S'6T $ o0r 866916€ A 200 Aliey
T uoneByiw Aiuosew Aouabisws Jo $)sIsU0D y4om jo adoos 8yl 8 0 0 0 6102 8102Z/1€/8 gloz/L8 | Loer's - $ o0r Z69816¢ A 000 i
T uonebiw Auosew AouaBiows Jo sjsisuoo ylom jo adoos ay) | 68 0 0 0 6L0Z 810Z/1£/8 810Z/L8 | LI'viL'e $ oor 6G8516¢ A 000 sioyoes ] [euoneN
1 uonebmw Auosew AouaBisLus Jo Sisisuod yiom jo adods ayL| §8 | -0 0 0 6102 8L02/LE8 8L0ZIL8 | L¥L162 $ a0r $68518¢€ Al 9090 H uojBulyseps
abeuleip 1adosd -1 e .
14 ansus o} kemhs|je BuipesBel Jo sISISU0D yiom Jo adoos sy | vE 0 14 0 6102 810Z/L/0L 8102/9/8 | 00'SLP'¥SL $ 1A 8E6516€ shovong Aydinpy
S ‘gdn Bunisixa Jatueoe|dal Jo sjsisuoo jlomjo adoosayl| L 0¢ 0 0 6102 8102/1£/01 8107/9/8 | 00'000'GLE $ IA 9£6516€ ojod)g Aseunog uepeH
S Burdid Joyem Joy oy Buioe(dal Jo sjsIsuoo Jom jo adoas sy} | 0 £§ 0 6107 810210 9102/9/8 | 00'098'661 $ IA. £66515€ sauor g Aydiniy saBbny
8 Jedas Bupoo)) 0zzels} Jo SiSISUc) YoM Jo adoos YLl 0 0 0 9 6102 810Z/1E/8 2102/6/8 | 00°005'G6 $ 1A LYESLSE AP D20 JBAR] YHON
‘lood ay) jo Buueaso pue ‘saedas
[enyoanyoe ‘sepesbdn Ayjiqissedor YAy ‘siiedal |eojueyoswl .
8 Buipniou suogeacuss [00d JO SISISIUCD Yiom o adoos ayL| L 0 0 oc 6102 810Z/1£/0} 8L0Z/6/8 | 00°000'9Z€ $ 1A 08£515€ BINJUSA U)SpUes wojqpul]
L HNod ypm sdooy [j}axseq mall O SISISUOD YoM Jo 2d0os all VIN 6102 8102/1£/8 8102/€/8 | 00°0SL'vL $ A BLEG1GE ahaxong uossiwer
S Ja(j0q xauue Butoridal jo s}sISU0o Jiom Jo ddods ayL| 0 0 0 0 6102 8L02/Le2) 8102/6/8 | 00°000'88¢ $ 1A ¥1€516¢ sssnpu| Ye YHoMUIM
oLLYLGE
8 POl 1IN} MSU B JO LONE|[BISU} BU) JO SISISU0D 3UoM Jo adoos aul | €9 0 .62 0 610Z 810Z/LE/0L 810Z/6/8 | 80'L00'¥Z6 $ -09 - ‘60.L7LGE UOoN.JsuoY 99y 20J19d / BuoJsuly
Jam| v H vv
JLodlodd K
o4 } HVY3A | 3LYANOILITdWOD | '31iva auvmy QOHLIW
SNOSVAY S3LON ANV 3d02S LO3royd NOILOV | "WHIdAY | TvOSId A3LVdIDILNY ANYMY 1OVHLINOD  {LOVHINOD|[#LOVHINOD | HOLOVALNOD TTOOHOS
810¢
18¢10320

v Xipuaddy




18-1024-PR5

*sJeele Ul pJeog ey} o) payodal Buiag ae pue u.m>oa% ueeq ey sieplo ebueyo Huimolio} sy

87°789'¢.L$ ‘12301 J00loid

$G'€GL'CrS ) oYUy - Joug “Jojesoush mau ay) Joj auy Aiddns e jiejsul 0} sjeujew pue loge| apiaoid 0} JOIORIUOY 8LrLI80 81./90/80
09'26'c$ . aoue|dwo) apoy  Buiping un_o sy ur subis yxe Aousbiaws Buysixa aoejdal 0} sjelalEW PUR Joge] apiAoid 0} _oﬂoEEoo 8L/71/80  81/20/80
¥1'96G'22$ 1sanbay j00yos ‘wioossselo Arewwud ul a1y 100} WDV S1eqe 0} Sjeusiew pue Jogej apirocid o} JojoeNuoD 8L/1e/80  81/90/80
. C9ECLGE / EVB18YE : )
3po)) U0SESY SUONOIOSa(] JopI0) SbUB) 3Eeqddy . 8jeq sbueyy
%260 82'289'880'8% 82°289°€L$ € 00°000°G10°8% ) Auedwod uoonnsuod Aig-iy
d0¥-12£22-810¢ 40Y 9ysnogd 8L0g
Awopeoy jaysnog
61°¢0g‘e$ :IejoL 390fold
B 'c0e'es 1sanbay Jooyog "PIBY 1N} MBU BY) Lo Buidis 190008 ||eISUl 0} S|BUSew pue Joge| apiaoid 0] JOJORIU0D 8L/01L/80 81/92/.0

6£€019¢

3po7y) uoseay SUONANDSa( JapIQ SbuByD Segddy  3jeq 9buelD

%02’ 6¥'510'8.2$ 67°'€0€'c$ 4 00°ChL'YLT$ Auedwo? uononysued Aig-iy
- . . 4vN-1922c-810Z dvN auleig 810z

looyag Arejuswio|g aurejg © sawepr

£6'2£9'v¢$ f1ejo] Joefoid

: . ) 'SaJIM soIssgse ’
mm.warvm% SUORIPUOD PaIBA0DSI( _uwmoaxm O«m_:wamocw pue siajesy pun mc_uw_xm SAOWLI sjelIajew pue Joge| QU_>OV_Q 0} Jo0enuo) o 8LILEI80 81/£2/80
YOL¥LGE / CELIGYE . .
3po7) uoseay suonduosa(] Japi() ebuey)) 9eq ady 31eq abuey)
%9L0 £€5°262'719'V$ £5°2€9've$ L 00'099'6.5'v$ ou| ‘s10j0BHUOD BN MM
daW-LLL22-8L0T d3IN uewaleq 8102
|ooyog Arejuawoly uewsjeqg UOIMAN
JaQUINN Od Joenuo) P:oE< : S19pI0 : $19pI0 Junowy
junowry 89810 09y  jJoRHU0)H abueyy abueyy JoBU0Y . Jaquiny josfoid Jopusp {ooyog

[ejoL  posiney 1ejoL : 30 Jequiny Jeuibuo

9071 Jd3AH0 IONVHO
71 Jo 1 9seg 8102/1.£/80 O} 81.0Z/10/80 wei3ord jusuasoiduy jende)
wouy abires so|24o [eacsdde Jepio abueys esoy .

ST/¥/6 . _ ‘ s[ooyag dqng o3edny)

AHIO0.LO0 _ . SdD




18-1024-PR5

‘sieelle Ut pleog sy} o} payodel Buiaq ele pue pasoidde usaq eaey slapio ebueyd Buimoljo; ey 1

00°926°25$ ‘1e10L 39901

“WNUORPNY BU} U1 JINPUCD PIUCPUEGE SAOWS]

00'926'26% wco;_ucoo PoJaA0OSIQ  pUB o8P Jooj 8}210u0d Ldjed 'I00R-gNs WOy NOY S1Bqe 0} S[eLSlewWw pue joqe| spinoid 0] J0IDBINUCH QL/CL/80  81/50/80
0.€21G€ / 609906€ o )
BP0y UoSESy . B SU0NANDSa(] JapiQ) SbUey) Segddy  9jeq sbuey)

%EY'0  00°08L'06E°€LS 00'926'26$ . l 00'vSz'zee'el$ 00 :o_«o.,:bwcoo Wijos 81089 By L
YUOW-16.22-810C UDIN Uojul|d 8102

[00Y5g UoND PIMeQ

09°258$ :1e301 J08load

09°268% . pajpsid JBUMO "sLqop pajelaush [00yds Jo [eAcwal pue Jejsduwinp e Joy .m_m_._mumc._ pue Joge] epiroid 0} J0JOBIU0D 81L/¥2/80  81/22/80
69€ECLGE / 68ESSYE : .
3p0)) UOSESY . SuoNdIoSaq JapiQ abuey) © S@ggddy  3jeq ebueuy)

%C00  8V'€zZL'/99V$ -09'268% ) 3 89'698'999'v$ U] ‘UONONIISUOD UBJAIBA PIO
HOWN-16922-8107 HOW liesseD 8L0z

|00yog [josse) 4 961095)

0°29.$ :1e101 J00fo1d

M[eMapIS YINOS -
¥0'29/% SUOIIPUOD) PaJBA0oSIC ay} Je qund pajelouajap Bunsixa aoedel pue SAOWS) 0} S|BLUSIBW pue Joge] apinoid 0] JOJoBIL0D © 81/0L/80  81/20/80
0.186v€ )

Bp0) uoseay Seqady  3feq ebueyy

%110 - v0'8l€'1ZL$ $0°'29.$ 3 00'L19'02.$ i $10]0BJUOD YOV
dYN-12522-810Z Avn aBelA e 8102

Awepeoy eBejliA oI

SUONAI0Sad Jopio ebuey)

J19QUINN Od JoeUOY  Junowy . SI9PI0 : S19pI0 Junowy

junowry 8joRIO 109, -joenuoH abueysn abueyn JoRIU0Y Jaquiny joefold Jopuap jo0yo8
501 pesirey 1e304L : 10 Jaquny feuibLo

907 ¥3AHO ADONVHO
rd B (4 Qu&m 8102/1£/80 03 8102/L0/80 WeIZ0JJ JUSWDAOIAW] Jendae))
woyy abues s3]249 [eacudde apio ebBueys asoy) : :

81/v/6- . 4 S[00Y2S d1[qng 038D

AAI0LD0 - SdD




18-1024-PR5

‘sleslle Uy Emo.m. sl 0) papodal Buleq ete pue pescidde useq aaey sisplo ebueyd Bumolios eyl

£1°568'06$ ‘12101 J90loud

GS'0vL'6$

1L°0£0'6%

8z'66¢€'c$

zs'6ee'LL$

¥9'G6€'€$

T ‘sjuewainbal [2JUSWUCIIAUD . .
om_z-o.wmmn_o_o:mIn_n_:moEv:m hmﬂwm_amcam_xmco _>_o< o>oEm_2 m_m:mmevcfonm_quoEoZQoEEoO wtm‘twom_‘\mw\mo

: . ‘Buyyooudisyem pasnbai pue Buiyjesys
mcoz_u:oovngoom_o mv_>oa_vm:m>oow_u_m>m_mccoe_EmEucouwmm>oEm_Em_mtmﬁEncm_onm_ovSoao:ovom:coo wtoimo mtwo\wo

“JUNOD SN
SUONIPUOD P3JSR0OSI]  POONPaJ 10} JIpaId 8pNjoul PUB SINIXY JyBY (17 12)sul 0} S|eusiew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JojBRueD 8LILLIGD  8L/E0/80

: ) ‘adoos aseq ut papnjoul jou Buiyjeays .
wcoEvcoOum_goow_o vm«m_oowmm E:s&m::mu_m_c___mmom_%hv:mw>oE@Bm_m:2mEv:mhonm_muSoao:EoSEoo w:o:wom:mo\wo

1sanbay j00Uog ‘uej 1sneyxe Busixe aoe|del pue SAOLLSI O} S[ELIIEW pUE Joge] SpIACId 0} JOPPRAU0D QL/ZZ/I80  8LISZIL0

¥9ez1Ge /16818%¢

20°600°c$ :1ejo] y0afoid

SpoL) U0SESy Slegady . 8jeq sbuey)

%8E'S 62'8LY'SYO'ES 628LY'S51$ 8 . . 00°000'068'c$ o Auedwod vogonysuod Aig-iiy
40u-1¥822-81.02 - 40N plojBue gLoz

Awepesy Aunwwog projbue Y euuy

SUondiIosa( JopIo ebueuy

9.°8¢1'2$ suonipuc) paseacosid - . 10| Bupped ay-ur suiseq yojes Bulisixe o ueaid 0} m_m:wde.ucm Joge; apiaoid 0} J0J0BIUOD 81L/2Z/80  8L/ZT/80
1£°028% }sonbay jooyog -91eb |ejou [2JusLIBLIO MBU B ||elSul O} S[eLdjew pue joge| apiaold 0] J0joeIu0D . 8LE :w.o 8L/01/80
GL629VE ’
BP0, Uosedy SUONAN0Sa(] JopI0) obuBy) gleqddy  ajeq abueyH
%GL'E  ¥6'8LY'V6LLS P6'6L¥'9E$ 14 00°000°851°1$ SOJEIN0SSY B 9|qel9y
' i ' dDON-10822-2102 dON 300D /10T
[ooysg Atejuawo|g 400 M uyor
1aquINN Od JOB1JUOD E:oE< ) S19pI0 : . S19pI0 junoy
Junowy TR e} jo 9 joenuo)d abueyo abueyn JoRUOD Jaquunp joaload Jopuap |ooyog
|8j0)  pesiaey er0L Jo JaquinN rewiblIO

7130 g 95ed
81/b/6

507 ¥3a¥O0 TIONVHO

8102/1€/80 0} 8L02/1.0/80
wo.y obues $91942 [eaosdde Jopio abueyo asoy)

we1do1J JusuwaAoadwy ende)
S[00YDS Aqng 088dYD

HIFOLDO0 | | SdD



18-1024-PR5

‘sIealIe U] pleog euy 0} payodes Buled sle pue paacsdde ueeq eary sieplo ebueyd Buimolioy syl

00°9L1L'v1$ 1830]. 309lo.d

"pajos}as seale Juled pue yojed ‘aAoWwal 0} JOJOBAUOY) "SWOOISSE|D

009LL'VLS pajoaliq Joumo 108jes Ul SBAjBYS pue $00Y 1203 Buijsixe sA0WaI 0} sjeralew pue Joge) spinoud o} JoppeRUOD - 8L/OLISD 8L/EZILO
902005€
: 3po) uosesy . . SUONAIDSa(] JopIO dbUBy) Sieqady  Syeq obuey)
%EE0  00°800'606'2$ 00°800'92$ z 00°000'€88'$ “00 UONONASUOD Jo[palI4
dSO-1ZSET-L10Z dSO SNIqUNL IS LL0T
. snigin] 1S
SZ'L¥9'Z1$ ‘ejo) 30afoid
mm.NON, —.w SUONIPUOYD PRIBAOISIQ ‘odeoss a1} e saInixiy Em__ oom_Qw._.Ucm DA0WSI 0] Sfeusiewl pue Joge| QU_>9Q 0} JoJoRIJU0D 8L/vLI80 81/€L/180
6'18e$ . HOV — UOISSIWO “ainixy Y6l JOUBIX® SUO [[EISUI O} S[EUSJEW PUE Joge] 3piAcid O} J0JORUOD QLvLIB0  BLELSO
8L'SEYS - : YOV - uossiwo _ “WinLopNE 8 Uy 21y YBI| BUO, |IBISUI O} S[ELSYeL PUE Joge] SPIACId 0} J0J0BIUOD 8LLIB0  8L/L1/Z0
2L'60%'9% v 1senbay jooyos . ‘SWO0ISSEID [2IOADS SA0W pue dord 0} S|euSiew pue Jogej spiaold 0} 10joBIU0D gLrLIg0  8L/EL/S0

"SLO0J J08]9S 0} SINPUOD :

6T 1¥9'es HOV — UoISSIWO POIBIDOSSE pUB SSOIASD |BNSIA ULR[R 11} M) 8piaoid 0 SjELajew pue toge] apiacid 0} JojoRNU0D . 8LPLBO  SL/SL/80
G8098v¢E

Bpo7) U0SEsY

SuoNdIDSa(] JopIQ obueyy Sjegddy ~ 3jeq obueq)
%9E0  STIYo'ver'es ST VOIS S 00°000°ZL¥'E$ 0088Y 9 USSIIN 'N'S ‘Udyosed "H'd
: JOY-112€2-8102 40N PISId 81L0Z
Jooyog plel4 euebng

En_:_,.z. Od J9ERU0)  junowy . S19pi0 i : S19pI0 junowy
junowy ETEEYTS) 0% JoRHUOD abueyn abueyn enuon Jaguin 39eloid JOpusp jooydsg
. 1£j01  pasiAsy reyoL 10 JoquinN {euBuo

501 ¥IANO IONVHD

aJoy &...&m 8102/1€/80 0} 8102/10/80
SL/b/6 : wiouy abues sejaho [eaosdde soplo abueyd esoyL

wieidoid Juswosoldur [eyde)
s[ooyag dMqng odedny)

AAFOLDO | | sdD



18-1024-PR5

‘sjealle Ul preog ey o} payiodel Buleq ae pue paroidde useq eaey siepio abueyd Bumojjo) ey L

65°Z8'LL$ 1Ie30 Jooloid

'sjjeys Bunpred vy
65°2r8'LL$ HOV — Uolssiwg [euonippe ppe pue jusiwaaed Jeydse j09[9S S0BHNSAI 0} S|ELIS}EW PUE Joge] 9piAoid 0}.10)eAU0D 81/22/80 8L/.L180
£.0806€
- ' 3P0 UOSESY

SUONAUSS3(j JSpIO ebuey) 31eqg ady 3feq abueys)
%698 65660'8V1$ 65°Zv8 LIS I 00°.62'9€1$ . Auedwiod uoonnsuod Aig-Iiy .

: : T1dN-18972-8L0Z TdN UOXIN 8102
jooyog Asejuawolg UOXIN d Wl

19°0¥L‘6$ :1e3ol 390loid

69'69L'€$ : psjoan( JaumO "SUI00JSSB[D U] S{BLSJBW J00YDS 9)e00ja) pue doed 0} S|euale pue 10qe] apinoid 0} JOJBIUOD SL/SLIS0  SL/LLISO

00°2Zv.$ SUOIIPUGY PaIanodsIq -Bunjeces jeuoippe eoe|del pue dAOWRI 0} S|EHSjeW pue Joge| apiacid o) JojorIueD © QL/EL/IB0  SL/LL/SO
; . , *SUOI}BO0| MOPUIM JOB|SS

86'922's$ suonIpuo) pasanoosia 12 ale)] apis pue wWel mopuim ueamiaq deb ay) 3sojo 0} S|elRjeW pue Joge| SpiAcId 0} JeJoeIIN0) SLIZLIS0 - SL/LL/SO

28098vE .

3po7) uoseay

. SUoHANDSa( JapIQ abuey) seqddy  Beq sbueun
%920 L9°0P1'895°€$ L9°0v1'6$ € .. 00°000'655'€$ . 0088y '8 USSISIN 'N'S ‘Usyosed ‘H'd
i HJ0u-155¥2-8L02 40Y SOOI\ 8102
" |ooyYog SOOW paeyuiag

$6°LT'e$ ejo0) 190foid

86'¢29'2$ SUONIPUOY) POJGACDSIC]  *XOG UOHOUN{ PUB INPUOD [BOLIYSIS PAISACISIP S)e00]jal 0} sjeuajew pue Joge] apiaoid o} JojoBue) 8LI0Z/180  8L/21/10

1£%08% © pajalg JeUMO  "S3X0q uopoun| 18214031 PosOdxa JAA0D 0} J10s [[eMAIp € 10} S[eLislews pue Jogej apiacid 0} JoJRIU0D - QLWLIBO  8L/L0/80
290605¢

3poy uoseay

) sUORdNosaq J9pI0 Sbuey) segddy  3jeq ebueqy
%8V'LL  11'0LT'esS 1101829 . € 00°09%'sY$ uogionyisuo) akexong

' . UDILSOPT-810Z ¥OI seuapled gL0z
jooyog Kieyuowa|g seuspied oleze|

JequInN Od 0ERU0D E.:oE< . s18pI0 j . S19pI0 junowy

junowy a[oRIO 0%  3joBAUOY abueyn abueyn joenUOD J8quinN josford J0pusp jooyag
. 1e10L  PasiAey (€304, . 10 JaquinN feubLo

907 ¥3AHO0 ADONVYHO

71Jog¢ uu@m 81.0Z/1L£/80 01 8L0¢C/L0/80
SI/V/6 . woJy abuel sajoho [erosdde tapio ebueys esay]

wielgo1 g JusuwvAoxdwy jeiude)
s[ooyd§ A[qng oded1y)

AAI0LDO0 | | SdD



18-1024-PR5

‘siealte Ui pJeog ey o} peuodal Buteq e1e pue paaosdde ussqg eAry sispio abusyo Buimo|io) 8y |

00°€02°.$ :1e301 J00lodd

"adoos [eutbuo jo Jed jJou ‘aji} | DA MaU Yim

oo.mNh_mw ammzcwm _oocow. mom_Q.m._ pue adljo m._mq_oc_hn_ ul mc_«ma‘_mo m::w_xm ojege 0] sjeusjell pue Joge mE>oE 0} Jojoeaquad 8L/¥2/80 SLIYLIS0
: : Bupjoeq jeussiul ou SABY 0} PAISACOSIP '
00'82+'1$ SUOHIPUOD PaIBA0DSI 2J9M Jey} speay moputm gz 1e Bunioojq poom |iejsul 0} sjepsiew pue Joge| spinoid 0} Jojoeuo) © 8L/0Z/I80  8LLI80
89€Z15€ / 82028YE -
3P0 Uoseay SUoldNoSaq Jopi)) sbuey?)) . a1eq ddy 3feq ebuey)
%¥yL'0  00'€02'202'6$ 00°€0Z'L$ A 00°000'002'5$ 2088y @ UBSIAIN 'N'S ‘Usyosed ‘H'd
H0¥-17852-810Z 40U Aounum 8102
looyag Asupyp 13
J8quwinN Od joenuUO) u:roE< . SI9pI0 . SI9pIO junowy - .
junowy ajoeIQ Jo 9, jdenUOD afueysn abueyo joRIUOYD Jaquinp jasfoid Jopusp jooyog

71 Jo 9 adeq
81/¥/6

[e)OL - pasiAey [ejoL , 40 Joguiny reuiblo

D077 H3THO FONVHO

810Z/1€/80 03 8102/10/80
wouy sBuel sa19/o [eaocidde Japio abueys asay)

wieagold juswdrorduwy [eyde)
sje0ydg A[qng odedry)

AAI0LDO | | - SdD



18-1024-PR5

‘sJealle U} pJeog suy o} pauodal Suieq a.le pue pasosdde usaq eaey siepio abueyo Gumoljo} us 1

08°96¢'59$ :1e301 J08foid

09°9v9% SUOIIIPUO) paIsnodsliq  Buize(B Juolaiols uo subis YOV PIEPUEB)S SdD) OM] JUNOW 0} sjeusjew pue oge| apiaoid 0} JojoeIu0D 81/90/80 81/82/10
"PIOA BUIISIXS [[1} O} SISUIOD .
06'c98$ SUORIPUOY) PRIBA0ISIC N Bunsixa 18 Bupoojq poom jJo Em>m_ 221y} |{elsul 0] S|epajew pue Joge| apiaold o} Jojoeluo) 81/10/80 81/£2/10
‘WasAS JUoJRI0lS
89°€26'L% HOV = UCISSIWIQ - 8y} JO UONE|[RISUI MOJje 0} gUND 9}2I10U0d pabeulep aAowal 0} S|EUjeW PUE Joge| apiacid 0} J0J0BJUCD 81/10/80 81/82/10
‘saInixy JyBI Q371 mau oE>o5 pUB JINPUOD UNJ-3l pUB SAOWSI
9€'652'L2$ SUOHIPUOD PaIBA0ISI ‘saxoq uonoun| [eas ‘sainixy Jubi; wWAB Bunsixe aAowal 0} sjeLalew pue Joge| apinoid 0} Jojornuo) 81/01/80 81./20/80
Wby uonensut
09’ LY LLS suoipuoy) pasnrossiq  Buyool nquS palinbai }aaw 0} Bupioolq _m:oz_uum [leisul 0} s[eLIR)ewW pue Joge] apinoid 0} JojorIu0D 81/90/80 81./c2/.0
"wi9)sAs Ju01jaIols 8y} Jo
79'890°2$ SUOIJPUOY) PRJOACOSI(]  UOlef[BIsUl IO} L00s MOjje 0} 3|Bue [93)s paziueAjeb pjam 0} m_m:oamE pue Joge] apiroid 0} Joyoeajuo)) 21/10/80 gL/e2/l0
) ‘sjlem Jodesed
67°066'0L$ SUOIIPUOD) PaIBA0DSI( Bunsixe Je AIUOSEW JO S8SINOD [EUCHIPPE 921U} [[eJSUI O} S[eLIsjeLU pue Joge| apiAcid 0} JOJOBIILIOD 81/80/80 81/82/10
‘[lem Bum pyingad pue 1sni Buikeldsip sabuey pasodxs
Iy 2PsoLe SUOIIPUOD) PaJISA0dsIq wied pue adesos ‘suiol pag uca peay uado E_oav_oa 0} s{eLajew pue Joge) spiraid 0} 10joeJUOD 81/90/80 8L/82/10
GO9ECLGE / 68818YE :
2poy) UosEdy - SuondosaQ] Japi) oPUBL) dleqddy 3y ebuey)
%20’V 60'€8Z' VLY’ 60€82'¢6$ ol 00°000°1.2€'2$ Auedwog uoponysuo) Aig-fiy
' 404-1£89Z-810C 40N 3}ed uing 810¢
. jo0ydg yied unng
JoqUINN Od joenuod u=.=oE< ] SI8pIO : . .. SI8pIO junowy.
junowy ajoel0 jJo % 30BjUOD abueysn abueynp joeUOD Jaqunp 303(old A0PU3A jooyog

T1Jo L 9ded
81/v/6 ’

|eJ0.L

pasirey

1ejol, JO JaquinN rewibLIQ

001 m_mn_mo IONVHO

81.02/1€/80 03 8102/1L0/80
woy obues saj2£o Jeaocsdde 1apio abueyds asey),

AHFOLO0

wrer3old jusudAoidwy [ejde)

sjooyos dqng Owﬂof—o

SdD



18-1024-PR5

‘sJealle uj pieog ey} 0} perodel Bueq ele pue percidde usag aney slep.o abueyd Buimolioy ouL

£1'¢56°12$ ‘1e101 399fosd

ov'8vL'oLs ’

0 '99v$-
81°850'¥$

§5E1Z LS
86£905€

¥ep28'8Z1L$- H1ej0. yoolod

: ‘swdinbs 10 Ae|d Joj suonepunoy
mcoEccoOuE?oow_n_. oumuoEEooomoSm_m eo_ocoomc_ﬂm_xmcmo>oE2Qm_m:m«msucfonm_ musea otosm::oo wr:m\wow_‘\mm\wo

1senbay jooyos -5cl0}S [9BLM BJBIOUOD J0) JIPaID PIACId 0} JOJOBIUOD gL/1e/80  8L/SZ/80

‘$CIND 3]2J0U0D MBU JO UOlje|[BISUl 9jepowiwiodde

SUONIPUOD PaIBA0SSI]  JBPIO Ul gejs 81210uod Bulisixe Ue Jo 9S0dsip pue aAoWal 0} S[eusjeus pue Joge| apiroid 0} JOJDBNU0D g1/LE/80  8L/£Z/80

“aul] Jamas pasodoid ay) 91ePOILLIOID. 0} JBPIO

SUORIPUOY PBIBA0ISIA Ul gejs 919Jouod palng Bulsixe ue SAOWS) PUE Yealq 0} S[eudjew pue Jogej apirold 0) J010B1u0D 8L/1€/80 8L/EZ/80
3p07) Uoseay ’ A v SUORdIRSaq JaplO abuey) Sjeqddy  8jeq sbueyn

%Ly 66'G8L'€2G$ - 66'p58'€C$ ] " 00°LE6'66YS : siojoesuoD VOV
TdN-18062-8L0C TdN ulpjueld 810g

Joajuan sUy suld Alejuswialg uipuely

‘sjieipuey [R}SW PIUNOW ||BM pue

99'9/8'014 paloal Joumo  ‘stoBuuis ‘ssosi iels jejou Bunsixa juied pue ‘swud ‘dasd 0} sjeusiew pue Joge) apiaoid 0} J0J0BIUOD SLFZIS0 w:r 2/80
“Juswaseq sy} Ui siedal Jy- 1onpuod
00°L¥8'8s SUOIIPUOD) PaIsA0ISIl 01 JapI0 Ul 3Ui| 80JAJ9S J9JeM B aAowa) AjUeiodius) o] sjeuslewpue Joge| spiacid 0} JOJoBLUOD 8L/0L/80  8L/£0/80
10 AIUOSEL JOUSIXS [BUOHIPPE 10} S[ELIRIY :
00°265'871$* SUONIPUOD PIBA0DSI( pue Joqe| 9pIncid 0] JOIORIIOD) "SSOUBMOE JIBdas 8)240U0D PISNUN IO} UPSIO SPIACId D) JOJORAUOD - gL/Z0/80  81/12/L0
91800€€ : )
3po7) UOSEdY Suonadnosaq JapiQ sbuey) Seqgddy  9jeq sbueyn
%¥v 0 99'6L0'656'L$ 99'610'6€$ A4 00°000'v26°L$ ‘0D uolonsuo) Niog ebioen) syl
. ) J0¥-18062-L102 40O uIpjueld L1oZ
18jua sUY auly uluely
: ] 1qunN Od joeuU0) uL:oE< ; S13pI0 . s19pI0 Junowy
Junowy o[oRI0 0%  JoBBUOD abueyn abueyn 10813809 . Jaquinp joafoid 10pusp looyss

71 )0 g adeq
81/¥/6

lejoy.  pesiaoy 1eyol $0 JoquInN {ewbLIO

9071 m_mn_m_O FONVHD

) 8102/1€/80 03 8L02/10/80
woJy abues sejoko jeacidde Japlo eBueyo asey)

weigold juswasoxdwy] [ede)
S[00YOg d1[qnJ 03ed1y)

AALOLDO - SdD



18-1024-PR5

'siealle uj pJeog ey) 0) pejiodal Buieq e.e pue peroidde useq erey s1apio sbueyd BuIMo|io) By L

$2°100°LL$ (1810, J00foid

. . .. , . “SJUSWINOOP JOBHIU0D U] paypuspl :
£eeze'es OV = uoIssiwuQ 10U UOIBAS|@ ULIOU JB Jlem XOLiq pajelous)ap aokjdal 0} sjeusiew pue Joge| apiaoid o} Jojoenuo) : 81/22/80 8L/rL/80

. ‘ . . , "sBuidos joou Bugsixs B. uoljeI0ISal
26'€89'2$ : SUOIPUOY) PAISA0ISIQ Buunp paJanodsip Bunjoolq poom palelousiep aoe(dal 0} sjeusiew pue Jogej apinoid 0} J0joeiuU0D gL/0Z/80  8L/71/80
LOETLSE / 8.818V¢E :

3p07) U0SEay aegddy  3eq sbueqy

%860 §2'/00'226'L$ SZ'L00'L1$ 4 00°000'116'1$ ~ dossy® ussIeIN "N'S ‘UsLISed "H'd
. 404-19¢62-8L0Z 30 HeusT 8oz

199U paylo |euolbey Jeus pay

SUONANDSa(1 JOpIQ obUBy?)

¥LvLL'P$ f1el0L 300foud

‘auoyd-jy
YLPLLYS 1senbay jooyog  Bupsixs ue o} sanliqeded ppe pue suoyd-|yy mau e [[eJsul 0} S|elalew pue loge| apiaoid 0} Jojoenuo) 8L1LI80 8L/11/80
L2EVBYE

3p07) UOSEdy egady  Bieqg ebusyy

%LT VI'VL9LILS S.v\._\..vw 3 00°00S'€L1$ . uojoniisuod shsdong
vav-10£62-8102 YAV O dioyl 8102

Awapeosy snsejoyss dioyi v 910

Stuondupsa(] J9pI0 9bUBTD

0v'826's$ €10, 109f0id

0v'8.6'G$ SUOIIPUOY PaISA0ISI] Areaqy| ayy ur Buieo oy jured pue ‘swid ‘deid o} sjeusjew pue Joge| Spiaaid 6} J0BAUOD - 8172280 8LIE0/80
{TA AR

3p07) Uosesy sleqgaddy  31eq abueyn

%ELL  OV'E61'2GES 0V'8.6'G$ 3 00°SL2'9¥ES uogelodio) xeyjoD
' ANZ-1¥162-8L0Z ANZ 09jljeo 8L0T -

§3 Awepesy o1se|oydS 8ULIDS 'R UIEIA 03]I[eD

SUONANoSS(] 18pI0) obuel)

J19QUINN Od J0B1UOD «:.:oE< } S19pI0 i B S10pI0 Junowy
junowy ajorIO 109 joenU0D ) obueys abueyn oRHUOY Jaquiny joofosd Jopuap 100428
1£}0]  pasiaey 1ejo) 30 JaquinN jeutbuo

907 H3AAHO F3ONVHO
1Jo 6 ou&m 2102/1£/80 03 810Z/10/80 wesdolJ JususAcIdw] jeyde)
woJ} ofiues so]940 jeaoadde Japio afueyo asayl *

81/¥/6 . . S[ooydg d1jqng ogedny)

AAI0LDO | | SdD




18-1024-PR5

'sJeeile Ul pieog el o) pauodel Bulaq eie ucm penoidde useq ey stepio afiueyo Suimolio) ey,

"€1°226'9Z1$ ‘18101 J99foud ’ ’ .

61'929'61% ~ enss| Ajaeg : *J00J UO Sjjom BaJe Buole Je wis)sAs jreapsend & |[ejsul 0) sfeusjew pue Jogej apircid o) JojoeHuoD 81L/80/80  81/90/80

i ‘Buiyiesys poom penol .
$8'0.6'6V$ suonpuoD pasanoosiy  soejdel o} pue sieNNB uf ple| Jo s1ake| jeuonippe SAOWAI 0] S[eLdlew pue Joge| apirod 0} Jojoeiuod 8L/c1/80  8L/ZLIL0

. 'SUOIJeADID |[e uo sjaued
oo.¢mm_w§ gmm:com_oosow_m:v:waw_EmEm::w_xw_mmmEv:m.E_ma.mE_a.m_mawao«m_m:mﬁEu:m_onm_mu_>oaotoﬂombcoo m:wo\mo wiwo\wo

71'681'6$ v 1sanbay [00Yog ‘wIelSAS Jjem pajyo BUISIX® UE O} SISYl} MaU PPE O} SIEUSjeL pue Joge| apiAoid 0} JOjoRIUeD 8LI0L/80  81/60/80
92662

3P0y UoSesy SUONANDSa(] JopIO SbuBl) S|eqddy  8jeq sbusgn

%806 ¥l '¥rE'8rE'6S YLpe'8LL$ 8¢ 00°000°0.5'8%$ Auedwog uogonusuod Aig-iv
: H04-11691-2102 J40OY wojqpuit 1.0

Jjooyag ybiyH Awepesy aduslag pue Yiep wolgpul

00°622°c$ [1R301 30oloid

"Bunsixa (ojew

00'090°L$ SUONIPUOD PRIBAODSI] 0} DZZL WOy Ul Bukiooy poom ay} Jo suonoas ay) uydsied o} siesiew pue Joge| apinoid 0} 10j0BHU0D 81/20/80 8L/81L/L0
. : ) *JOJRJad0 JOOP U} UM JOIUOD PIOAE O} JBPIO
00'691'2% . HOY — UOISSIO Ul UOHBAS| JayBiy B o} ubls JIXe Ue [[2JSul-aJ PUE SAOWSJ O} Sfeliajewl pue Jodge| apiacid 0} Jojoenue) < '8L/e0/80  8L/81IL0
101282¢€

3p07) UOSESY SUOONDSa0 JopI) obUBLD Jegddy  Sieq obueuy
%8L'6 8£'990'866°L$ 8€'990'8L1$ 6€ 00°'000°'028°L$ . 208SY '3 USS|AIN "N'S ‘uayosed "H'd
. . HOIFLE09P-L1L0Z WOl udspunwy /10T

jo0y9g ybiIH usspunwiy pjecy

J8quInN Od PENUOY  junowry : EEe) . Si0pI0 Junowy

junowry EELTTe) jo 9y, joRNUO) afueysn C " abueyn joenuo) Jaquiny joofoid JOpUaA jooysg
. lejoL  posaey fejoL j0 JaqunN reuibuo

907 H3A™HO IONVHO
1 Jo 01 Qs8d 8102/1€/80 0} 81L02/L0/80 weIdoxd jusurdAoIdwy jendae)
woJy eBuel sejaho [eaosdde Japio abueys sseyl :

81/¥/6 . . . sfooyag d1[qng 03ednY)

RCEILONROL0 . Sd)




18-1024-PR5

.w_mwtm ul preog ey o) papodai Buiaq sie pue percidde useg eaey siapio eBueuo Buimolioy syl

00°290°801$ :[e10L 300{01d

. : *9p02 1Y} 198 0}
00'6.8'59$ SUOIIPUOD) POISAGISI]  NO3P 1001 .0 3Dap 1004 Jaddn 8y o} s|jem o do} U} pualxs o} s{euajew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0PBIUOD 81/80/80  81/90/L0

00°091'9% R 1sonbay [00YDS "SR} J00P J08[9S aoejdal pue aiempley Joop Mau Jrejsul 0] sjelsiewl pue Joge| apinoid 0] JOJORIUOD 81/21/80 81/0L/80

) "SpJenB 1au100 UAAOIDR ||e)sul 0}
00°LGL'PS- - J08)UoIY - JoNT - S|euajew pue Joge| apircid 0} JOJORIIOYD "SPJenf JaulIcs [98)S $S(UIR)S Joj JIpaId aplacid 0} JojoRNU0D 8L/90/80  8L/0E/LD

‘wa)sAs yoddns pienB mopum Bunsxe
00'615'8$ SUOIIPUOD) palancosiq @y} Jo Hed ale Jey) sojbue [9as Jured pue ‘swind ‘edeios 0} S|ensiew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} 10j0eRU0D © gL/oL/g0  81/60/80

00219'9%- paloalg JaUmMO ‘susalos uonosloid pajunous [jem Bulfeisul pue mc_:m_E.a Jo} Hipaio apiaoid 0} J0j0eNU0D 9 /1180 9L/80/30

‘SWI00] 199]9S Ul SJajesy

00°265'8$ 4 Oy — uolssiwo agn) Ul pasodxa aU} J0j SISA0J JaUI0D-0)-19UIO0D [[B]sul O} s[elisjew pue Joqe} apiroid 0} JojoRINUOD gL/10/80 81L/0€/20
’ . | ‘Wwool mau
00°9EE'82% } 1sonbay) j00YDS B 0} Sjusuodwiod 3N PRIBIOOSSE (B pUB U B 51ed0]8) 0} S|elsjew pue Joge| apinoad 0} 1010B10U0D 81/90/80 81/0€/.0
00°18¢'L$ ’ m:oz,_c:oo pasanoosig . "x0q uonoun| an b._o Bunsixe ue ajed0dl 0) m_m_k_&mE pue Joge| apiroid 0} J0}0BNUOD 81/80/80 81/€0/80
.Kooevm, 8poJ UOSESY . . Suondpossq JepIQ sbuey)d slegddy Qg sbueyd

%vL'G 0062201018 . 00°ZLi'6¥SE - G¢ 00'212'855'6$ “0D uopnisuod JIoS w.@om@ Syl
. : . . UOW-1Z799-2102 HOW uebiieH 2102

|jooyos aoeyD asnoyybi afjiaszuolg

¥8'6..'92$ :[e10) 300fold

’ : “Jayipiwinyap jood :
¥3'642'02% paang reump - Bunsixe sy} 10y sj100 Jojeiodeas 109jes soe(dal pue ysiuing o} Sieusiew pue Joge| apiaoid 0 Jojoeiuod - QLILLB0  8L/IZLIL0
9£2662¢

'

3p07) uoseay SuonadNoSaQ J8pIQ sbueyy Seqgddy  31eq sbueq)

%LTT  19'96Y'EL6'YLS 19°967'0EES 14 00°000'€95'v1$ 0088y %9 USSIBIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H'd
dIS-L0LES-L10T dIS 9uNnD 102
Jooysg ybil uenjodoijop BlIND BYSMOPOS LBl

1BqWNN Od JPENUOY  Junowy : SI9pIO : SI9PI0 Junowy

unowy ajoRIO J0 9, joBjUOD abuelyo abueyn 19e1U0D Jaquiny joeloid Jopuap jooyosg
. 12)01  pasiaey reyoL 40 JaquInN rewmbLIQ

907 ¥3AYHO IONVHO
1Jo11 Qu&m 8102Z/1€/80 01 810Z/10/80 weIdold juswsAoxdw] 1ende)
woJy ebues s9]949 |eaoudde topio abueys eseyl *

81/¥/6 . . , S[00YS JAfqng 03LANYD

AAIOLDO | | SdD




18-1024-PR5

‘sleale Ul pleog ay) 0) papodel Buleq ale pue panosdde ueeq eAey siapio abueud Buimolos syl

£8°910'5Z$ ‘1ej0 308loug

8€°069°86G$ POLIad SIU} 1o} SiapIQ 9BuRYD [ejoL

\ .
‘adid seb pai1onoosip e saowal pue ‘ind Joys Joj gind Jspieq
Mau e jlejsul ‘sulejunoy Bupuup mau jjeysul ‘Buiousy sajewad Bunsixe Jedal 0} siedsiew pue loge)

¥E'€06'0Z%- _poal Jaumo - apinoid 0} 10j0BAL0D om0 adoos au) woly sbesoed sjeuls)ie ue Jwo o11peIo apiroid o} Joenuo) 81/22/80 81/80/80
. . "JUSAS :

80°129'6$ pajoallq JaumQ |eroads e Joj uonedonue ui Buidins spym Arelodwa) Joy sjeusjew pue Joge| spiaold 0} JojoenuoD) 8L/21/80 8L/51/80

Al OV - uoissiwo ‘surejunoy Bupjup mau auy} oy adid JuaA e j[elsul 0} s{eusjew pue Joge| apiao.d 0} JojoenuoD 8L/ILLI80 8L/24/180

gL'gov'es SUOHIPUOD PaJaA0DsI(l .x_,mz,m_u._w 8]2J0U0D [BUOHIPPE |leSUI 0} S|elSleW pue Joge] apiaoid 0} 10joBIU0D 81/LL180 81/.0/80
. ‘pueispuelb o sbums a1eb

G2'212°'G2% suolpuo) paserodsil  Nedes pue dues sjqisssooe y(y Ue aoe|dal pue anowsal 0} sjeuajew pue Joge| spinold 0) JojoenuoD) 81/.1/80 81/20/80 -

: _ , YD

0.°61Z2'61% SUOIIPUOD POISACOSIQ UM PIOA-|ji} PUE UOREPUNOY 9}910U0D BuiSIXS UR SAOLIS] 0} S|EUSJELL PUR Joge| SPIA0ID 0} JOIoBAUOD 81/90/80 81/9Z/10
. ‘palinbai jou auoys papoduwi pasodoud 1o} JIpaid wu_>o.a 0] JojorRJUOD

2S5°126'91%- HpBID SOUBMOJY  9SBq 2uojs Bugsixa ay} Jo SIs9) uoyoedwod Jo SaLI9S B Joy S|eudlew pue Joge| apirosd 0} JojoenuoD 8L/CH80 81/92/10

89'899'e% UONESHIPOA pJepuelg  'Xoq ssaid auj jo UB|Sap [eJmoNns aINjonsIsIopun mau e be s|elalewW pue Joge| apiaosd 0 Joyeinuon 81/21/80 8LV 1/80
“yoey) Buuuns

$0°19¥'2$ ) anss| Ajjes pasodoud |[eisul 0} JapJo Ui 8}210U00 Bulsixa aA0WSS 0) Sjeudjew pue Joge| spiacid 0} Jojoenuo) 81./90/80 81L/92/10

i 90969¢ : )
BP0)) uoseay SUORAIISS( JOpI) obUByD) Bjeq ddy Beq obuey)
%05y . 08'S0L'692'2$ 08°'219'/6$ 51 0088Y°'LLL'2S $9Jelo0ssy @ |qeloy
dv1-01089-910Z dvN WNIpels §1esioNdzl 9102
wnipeg jjes1ooyg
JaquinN Od J0RJJUOD  Junowy .22:0 S19pI0 junowy
junowy aorIO Jo o  1oenU0) abueysn ebueysn joenuUoD Jaquiny josfoid JOpuapn |ooyoss
. [eJoL  pasiAey 1ejoL 30 JoquinN reutbLo

T1Jo 71 dadeyq
81/¥/6

907 J30J0 FONVHO

8102/1.£/80 0} 8102/L0/80
woJj abues seofo jeaoidde Jeplo abueys asay)

AAIOLOO0

weIgo1J JuataAoxduy [ende)
S[ooyds dNqng 0dedany)

SdD



